
9-1-1 ACOG BOD  

9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Virtual Meeting 

AGENDA - Thursday, April 30, 2020 at 1 p.m.  

If you have the GoToMeeting application, please click this link to join the meeting: 

 

Then click “Open Go To Opener” button.  

You can also join us from your phone. 

United States

One-touch:

Access Code:

If you do not have the GoToMeeting application.  

 

Due to the COVID-19 health emergency, the building is closed to the public.  

https://www.gotomeet.me/ACOGBoardRoom/911-acog-bod
tel:+15713173122,,208707173
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/208707173
mailto:conference@acogok.org


 

 

Municipality first, then last name

Public Comments from 

Citizens or Delegations

Public Comments from Citizens or Delegations
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AGENDA: THURSDAY, APRIL 30, 2020, 1 P.M. 

 



 

VIRTUAL

AGENDA 
1. VIRTUAL CALL TO ORDER (Roll Call) 
 

2. VIRTUAL APPROVAL OF FEBRUARY 27, 2020 MINUTES   
 
 

3. COMMUNICATIONS: 

 

 

4. VIRTUAL PUBLIC COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS OR DELEGATIONS 

 
 
BEGINNING OF CONSENT DOCKET 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 
5. VIRTUAL APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT DOCKET: 
 

INFORMATION

  - 

 

 

END OF CONSENT DOCKET 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 



 

6. REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS THAT MAY REQUIRE VIRTUAL 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS ACTION: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.  GENERAL STATUS REPORT

 

 
8. NEW BUSINESS 

9. ADJOURN 

  
 
NEXT MEETING:  

 



 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 
9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

CITY/ORGANIZATION MEMBERS ALTERNATES 

ARCADIA (1) 

BETHANY (8) 

CEDAR VALLEY (1) 

CHOCTAW (5) 

DEL CITY (9) 

EDMOND (33) 

EL RENO (7) 

FOREST PARK (1) 

GUTHRIE (4) 

HARRAH (2) 

JONES CITY (1) 

LAKE ALUMA (1) 

LEXINGTON (1) 

LUTHER (1) 

MIDWEST CITY (24) 



 

9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONT.) 

CITY/ORGANIZATION MEMBERS ALTERNATES

MOORE (24) 

MUSTANG (8) 

NEWCASTLE (4) 

NICHOLS HILLS (2) 

NICOMA PARK (1) 

NOBLE (3) 

NORMAN (37) 

PIEDMONT (3) 

SLAUGHTERVILLE (2) 

SMITH VILLAGE (1) 

SPENCER (2) 

THE VILLAGE (4) 

TUTTLE (3) 



 

9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS (CONT.) 

CITY/ORGANIZATION MEMBERS ALTERNATES 

VALLEY BROOK (1) 

WARR ACRES (4) 

WOODLAWN PARK (1) 

YUKON (10) 

CANADIAN COUNTY (3) 

CLEVELAND COUNTY (6) 

LOGAN COUNTY (12) 

OKLAHOMA COUNTY (9) 

 



 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

SUBJECT: 

MINUTES OF THE 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
 
DATE: 

PRESIDING ENTITY/AGENCY 

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 

 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT 



 

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT (Cont.) 

GUESTS 

STAFF POSITION 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -   

CALL TO ORDER  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING JANUARY 30, 2020 

  



 

 
* Minutes were reviewed following the meeting and the only correction is italicized. 
 

 



 

COMMUNICATIONS: 

 

 

HEARING OF DELEGATIONS OR CITIZENS 

 

CONSENT DOCKET 



 

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS THAT MAY REQUIRE 9-1-1 ACOG BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS ACTION: 

 
 



 

GENERAL STATUS REPORT 

 
NG9-1-1 Program w/ MCP: 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

9-1-1 Operations:  
 

 
9-1-1 GIS:   

 

9-1-1 Institute: 

 
Institute Classes Scheduled:  
 

PSAP Call Volume Statistics: 

NEW BUSINESS 

 



 

ADJOURN 

 



 

 

 CONSENT 
 DOCKET 



 

 

ATTACHMENT 5-A 
 

SUBJECT: 

FINANCE REPORT – 

DATE:  

FROM:  

DEBORAH COOK  

INFORMATION:  

ACTION REQUESTED:  

 



 

 

7,331,074.71$     7,265,004.40$     4,617,437.46$     19,213,516.57$   

 

35,089.83$          -$                     -$                     35,089.83$          

417,223.75          -                       -                       417,223.75          

9,174.29              -                       -                       9,174.29              

139,240,793.21   139,279,857.21   -                       278,520,650.42   

6,725.19              -                       1,099.37              7,824.56              

673.80                 -                       -                       673.80                 

139,709,680.07$ 139,279,857.21$ 1,099.37$            278,990,636.65$ 

213,609.29$        -$                     -$                     213,609.29$        

-                       -                       -                       -                       

110,441.58          -                       -                       110,441.58          

139,279,857.21   139,240,793.21   -                       278,520,650.42   

-                       -                       -                       -                       

139,603,908.08$ 139,240,793.21$ -$                     278,844,701.29$ 

 

7,436,846.70$     7,304,068.40$     4,618,536.83$     19,359,451.93$   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

3,707.19$                 

3,918.16                   

3,963.00                   

19,224.11                 

4,378.40                   

5,702.64                   

10,461.13                 

10,903.01                 

3,385.88                   

1,750.05                   

685.16                      

1,240.38                   

20,713.59                 

9,500.75                   

1,704.86                   

1,231.37                   

1,933.83                   

6,038.07                   

110,441.58$             

 



 

 

ACOG Administrative Services

172,733.26$        

1,318.40              

2,780.00              

4,106.20

163.55

27.50

865.00

1,053.00

3,810.30

252.39

5,329.79

192,439.39$            

59.46                   

59.46                       

1,874.87                   

194,373.72$                           

9-1-1 Operating/Maintenance

38,997.30$          

90.00                   

438.84                 

19,901.07            

246.20                 

587.61                 

199.32                 

297.58                 

4,410.00              

86,245.43            

374.65                  

213.56                 

206.72                 

138.02                 

4,750.00              

50.00                   

78.36                   

157,224.66

351,598.38$                           

ATTEST:

CHAIRMAN SECRETARY-TREASURER

BE IT RESOLVED, that the 9-1-1 Association of of Central Oklahoma Governments did not hold a Board Meeting at 

the end of March.   As previously authorized, staff paid claims for budgeted reoccurring expenses on March 26th.  

This list is offered so the Board of Directors may ratify.



 

 

  



 

 

3,903.38$                 

4,125.52                   

4,172.73                   

20,241.50                 

4,610.12                   

6,004.43                   

11,014.76                 

11,480.03                 

3,565.07                   

1,842.67                   

721.42                      

1,306.02                   

21,809.81                 

10,003.55                 

1,795.08                   

1,296.54                   

2,036.18                   

6,357.62                   

116,286.43$             

 



 

 

9-1-1 Operating/Maintenance

39,193.77$          

90.00                   

19,876.23            

886.23                 

199.32                 

297.58                 

4,410.00              

72,968.84            

213.56                 

206.72                 

138.02                 

4,750.00              

78.36                   

143,308.63

143,308.63$                           

ATTEST:

CHAIRMAN SECRETARY-TREASURER

BE IT RESOLVED, that on this 30th day of April 2020, the following claims are approved by the 9-1-1 Association of 

Central Oklahoma Governments; and the Executive Director and Officers of this Association are directed to pay 

such claims.



 

 

ATTACHMENT 5-B 
 

SUBJECT: 

RENEWAL AGREEMENT WITH ARLEDGE & ASSOCIATES, P.C., CERTIFIED 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, FOR PROFESSIONAL AUDITING SERVICES

DATE:  

FROM:  

DEBORAH COOK  

INFORMATION:  

ACTION REQUESTED:  



 

 

 

REGULAR 
AGENDA ITEMS 
THAT MAY REQUIRE 
9-1-1 ACOG BOD 
ACTION 
 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-A 
 
SUBJECT: 

COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND THE EFFECT ON THE 9-1-1 ACOG PSAPS 
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON  & ROBIN MURRAY 

INFORMATION: 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 

➢ 



 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

http://www.acogok.org/covid19/


 

ATTACHMENT 6-B 
 
SUBJECT: 

MISSION CRITICAL PARTNERS PRESENTATION OF NEXT GENERATION 9-1-1 
STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 9-1-1 ACOG 
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 

INFORMATION: 

ACTION REQUESTED:  

http://www.acogok.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Strategic-Plan-Presentation.pdf
http://www.acogok.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Strategic-Plan-Presentation.pdf


 

ATTACHMENT 6-C 
 
SUBJECT: 

PUBLISHED LISTING OF THE MONTHLY 18 CENTS WIRELESS REFUND BY 
ENTITY FOR EASTERN OKLAHOMA COUNTY CHIEFS ASSOCIATION 
(EOCCA)  
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 

INFORMATION: 

PSAP     BNDRY POPULATION   DISBURSEMENT 

Okla Cnty Sheriff’s Office PSAP  52,893     $9,535.37 

Entity CA 2019 Pop PERCENTAGE REQUESTED 

Harrah 6,123 11.58% $1,103.83 

Choctaw 12,424 23.49% $2,239.76 

Spencer 4,261 8.06% $768.16 

Nicoma Park 2,623 4.96% $472.87 

Luther 1,551 2.93% $279.61 

Jones 2,975 5.62% $536.32 

Valley Brook 725 1.37% $130.70 

Arcadia 270 0.51% $48.67 

Forest Park 1,083 2.05% $195.24 

Oklahoma County Un-incorporated 20,858 39.43% $3,760.21 
 



 

ACTION REQUESTED:  

PSAP     BNDRY POPULATION   DISBURSEMENT 

Okla Cnty Sheriff’s Office PSAP  52,893     $10,003.55 

Entity 
CA 2019 
POPULATION  PERCENTAGE REQUESTED 

Harrah 6,123 11.58% $1,158.03 

Choctaw 12,424 23.49% $2,349.73 

Spencer 4,261 8.06% $805.87 

Nicoma Park 2,623 4.96% $496.08 

Luther 1,551 2.93% $293.34 

Jones 2,975 5.62% $562.66 

Valley Brook 725 1.37% $137.12 

Arcadia 270 0.51% $51.06 

Forest Park 1,083 2.05% $204.83 

Oklahoma Cnty Un-incorporated 20,858 39.43% $3,944.83 
 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-D 
SUBJECT: 

REQUEST FROM PUTNAM CITY CAMPUS POLICE DEPARTMENT TO BECOME 
A 9-1-1 ACOG SECONDARY PSAP  
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 

INFORMATION: 

ACTION REQUESTED:  



 

ATTACHMENT 6-E 
 
SUBJECT: 

RENEWAL OF COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS (CLEC) 
CONTRACTS AND INCUMBENT LOCAL EXCHANGE CARRIERS (ILEC) 
CONTRACTS 
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 

INFORMATION: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-F 
 

SUBJECT: 

FISCAL YEAR 2021 9-1-1 SERVICE FEE RESOULTION FOR CONSIDERATION 
BY COUNCIL/BOARD OF TRUSTEES OR COUNTY COMMISSION  
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 

INFORMATION: 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

 

 



 

ATTACHMENT 6-G 
 

SUBJECT: 

9-1-1 ACOG WEIGHTED VOTING POPULATION UPDATE 
 
DATE: 

FROM: 

BRENT HAWKINSON 

INFORMATION: 

 

ACTION REQUESTED: 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACOG Voting Method 

The ACOG method for calculating the 
weighted voting for population is 
based on ESRI Community Analyst  
Estimates. 

(4) Weighted voting. Each director 
shall have a weighted vote in 
accordance with the following 
schedule: 

(a) each Director representing a 
total population of less than 
75,000 shall have one (1) vote 
for each 2,500 population or 
fraction thereof. 

(b) each Director representing a 
total population of more than 
75,000 shall have the votes as 
provided in (a) above for the 
first 75,000 population and one 
(1) additional vote for each 
additional 7,000 population 
thereof. 

Per Section V, A. of the 9-1-1 ACOG 
Agreement, “Directors representing 
more than 50% of the total weighted 
votes of the Board and representing 
ten or more members shall constitute 
a quorum for the transaction of 
business.” Therefore, any changes to 
the weighted vote will change the 
required quorum. This model 
increases the total votes to 252 
which means the quorum would be 
127. 

ORGANIZATION  
Entity 

 
2017 ESRI C/A 

 
2019 ESRI C/A 

Weighted 
Voting FY 21 

ARCADIA Arcadia 252 270 1 
BETHANY Bethany 21,022 20,677 9 
CEDAR VALLEY Cedar Valley 329 309 1 
CHOCTAW Choctaw 12,628 12,424 5 
DEL CITY Del City 22,581 22,104 9 
EDMOND Edmond 94,816 93,830 33 
EL RENO El Reno 17,838 17,736 8 
FOREST PARK Forest Park 1,130 1,083 1 
GUTHRIE Guthrie 10,468 10,425 5 
HARRAH Harrah 5,955 6,123 3 
JONES CITY Jones City 3,045 2,975 2 
LAKE ALUMA Lake Aluma 100 96 1 
LEXINGTON Lexington 2,423 2,460 1 
LUTHER Luther 1,528 1,551 1 
MIDWEST CITY Midwest City 59,355 58,503 24 
MOORE Moore 60,042 62,774 26 
MUSTANG Mustang 19,277 19,393 8 
NEWCASTLE Newcastle 9,529 10,038 5 
NICHOLS HILLS Nichols Hills 3,929 3,804 2 
NICOMA PARK Nicoma Park 2,659 2,623 2 
NOBLE Noble 6,964 7,195 3 
NORMAN Norman 122,025 125,357 38 
PIEDMONT Piedmont 6,889 7,071 3 
SLAUGHTERVILLE Slaughterville 4,360 4,389 2 
SMITH VILLAGE Smith Village 71 71 1 
SPENCER Spencer 4,343 4,261 2 
THE VILLAGE The Village 9,495 9,554 4 
TUTTLE Tuttle 6,805 7,093 3 
VALLEY BROOK Valley Brook 732 725 1 
WARR ACRES Warr Acres 11,036 10,861 5 
WOODLAWN PARK Woodlawn Park 169 164 1 
YUKON Yukon 25,854 25,027 11 
CANADIAN COUNTY Canadian County 6,991 5,797 3 
CLEVELAND COUNTY Cleveland County 14,108 14,276 6 
LOGAN COUNTY Logan County 31,229 31,942 13 
OKLAHOMA COUNTY Oklahoma County 21,334 20,858 9 
  2017 Total 

Population 
2019 Total 

Population 
FY 2021 

Weighted 
  621,311 623,839 252 
 


